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0.A.No.680/2001;

P . D . Shariua

s/o Shri J , D . Shax'ma^</o
Gulabi Bagh , ni'C^ i
Delhi - 110 007

Ex. Dy. RegisLrar Cooperative Societies.. Applicant

(By Advocate; Shri M.K.Gupta)

Vb.

The Govt, of N.C.T.
through
Tlie Chief Secretax-y
GoV t. of N.C.T., Delhi
New Delhi. Respondent

I

(By Advocate: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat)

with

0.A.No.196/2001 ;

P . D . Shax'jua

s/o Sh. J. D. Shax'uia
r/o 1690, Delhi Adiiiinistratioxi Flats
Gulabi Bagh
Delhi - 110 007. ... Applicant

(By Advocate; Shri M.K.Gupta)

Vs.

1. Chief Secx'etax'y
Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi
New Delhi.

2. The Registx-ax- Co-operative Societies
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Parliament Street
New uelhi. Respondexits

(By Advocate: Mx-s. Avnish Ahlawat)

ORDER

By Shanke r Raj u, M(J ) :
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ApplicHal, who reUreU on suporminuaUon, Ims
ohalleuged siispenision ami disciplinary piooeedings
inUiaUd againsL him. As U« maLLers involves common
'uesLion oi fad and law, the same are being disposed
of by this common order:

2. ApplioanL. in OA No.680/2001, who was a

member of DANICS while working as Depuly Regrslrar,

Cooperalive Societies retired on superannuation on
31.12.2000, has assailed Confidential Memorandum

issued by the respondents 29.12.2000 whereby
disciplinary proceedings under Rule 14 of the CCS

(CCA) Rules, 1965 has been initiated against hrm on

the following Articles of Charges:

w

A r-ticle-I

That the said Shri P.D.Sharma
while functioning as Deputy
during the period November, 2000
committed gross misconduct in as mucti as
in blatant violation of administrative
instructions as well as usurping the
powers of .Jt. Registrar, Co-operative
Societies and also transgressing his
jurisdiction as such, he passed an award
No.F.108/JR/GH/98-99/1609-10 dated
30,11.2000 in the case of Shri Sanjay
Kansal, Claim petitioner Vs. Vikrant
CGHS Ltd.

Article - II

That the said Shri P.D.Sharma
while functioning In the aforesaid
capacity during the relevant period
committed gross misconduct in as much as
in blatant administrative instructions as
well as usurping the powers of Jt.
Registrar, Co-operative Societies and
also transgressing his Jurisdiction he

N5tF'.'l09/JR/GH/98-99/1611-12 _ ^ dated
30.11.2000 in the case of Shri K.C.Gupta,
Claim Petitioner Vs, Vikrant
Co-operative Group Housing Society Ltd,

The above acts oxi the part of
Shri P.D,Sharma, Deputy Registrar,
Co-operative Societies is a reflection of
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lacking of H goveriimeiiL
conducL unbecoi ^ T„i Vng Lbe prov

I  ll'iefpby viclaL-Ln& T5iilf»s»

of Siie f of Lhe CCS (ConducL) Ral-'=.
1964. _ .

3. Learned counsel for appUcanL in Lhis
sL.tea U>a. U-ough U,. d»U of supe.»n.umUon »r

r  -^1 1 ? 2000 as
I  Ariernoon oi 31.1'i»^Lte al.l.liCHnl-. "HS in Lhe All.. I

D  ■ li-ar Cn-nrei-nl-i-"Dei,uU Begi.Uai C. -l

NCT. Delhi bul e» h« relin.luisheJ U.e .h» g
29,12.2000 and despite

in the Afternoon of
rr- ^ the Memorandum datedpresence in the office, th.

3, ,3..000 SUOUU, we been eenvenienia. eenveb en U,e
ea^e -u,. Aopuneni. »be «ae oni el eiaiien Ton Ue
„a,e i.e.. 30ib and 31ei Dece,.ben. .000 along with
ra,al„ on 1.1.2001 round Lupugned onden pasled ai the

T1 is also stated that theOf his gate. It i«

„1 been issued on the approval of thememorandum has not b..

U  Governor, who is an appointing authority, -
aroneeald

anen bin neiineeenl. U.e sa,ue ie noi euaUinable xn
.  ...r I bee IS ion of the

r  Tmw as well in view of the aecj..-=a.the. eyes oi law as

Pninlipal Bench in OA 126/97 daled 1.7.lOOl' ^ in
also siaied Lliai ihe Memorandum was signed and
jasL betore ihe due date ot his retirement ot the
applicant. As t,>e applicant received the memorandum
„„ 1.1,2001 hlmseir. the relationship ol master and
aervant between the respondents and the applicant
ceased to exist for invoking the rules ot discipline
and the Impugned order should have been passed 1.. the
„ame oi President under Rule 9 ol the CCS (Pension,

19,2 It is also stated that memorandum was
Rules , ly ' . J- h

1. ' vHlidlv. According to him
not served upon him vuiiliy

.hHrgesheet Issued four days prlor to superannuation
shall have to he treated as one issued under Rule 2(a,
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,  a,i or th« Rule 9 or rho (Pe-i-')
issup.l by Lhe ChieT Seore Lai y ,Impugned order was i^'^ue.i _

^  1 I he disf.iplinary auLhoiiLy,
fiovU or NCT. who noL U.«

. . . In issue Lhe same as
has no jurlsdicLion Lo xss -

I  IreaLed as a pensionersshooW have boon UenUl
'  I XL is TurLher staled

or n Govt. servaal.. U .•
i-.^nhML-Hing quasi judicial

Phor a. the aPblloanr wao dx.o,h„..ng
D ^l^l r-ar of Coopei-alive SocieLi-.runclions as Deputy Registiai li I

■  • . „r Delhi Co-Operative Societies
under Lhe provisions of Delhi

•  r. flion of which has been
AoL, 19'2, Lhe juriodi. .

I  ReH'isti'ar of rhe
,.,„„texTed b, the bl. Govoonor. U.e R-B

,  ■ . SooioL, ia nor o,.powered Lo ieene »»»Co-operative bocieiy
3  1 ;u MI Iributable to

I  Inns As such no misconduct i.dix'ec Lions.

a. appuoanr bo warranb an, dieorpUnar, prooeedm.a.
p, Uae baoR.ro,.,nd. Xb waa aUbed bhab bhe

.ppxroanb baa ao,.,.hb Tor bhe doon»enba bro. bhe rrle
„I Shrl Harpreeb Singh Saohdev, Va. Shrv Bhola
Co-operabive Group Houaing Sooleb,. wherein bhe
a.,rabrar had per,Ribbed bhe oonoerned Depub, Regiabrar

bo diaoharge and deal wibh bhe oaae aa

,„..l iudioial aubhorib, and bhe order waa paaaed
a„bae.buenb bo bhe ao-oalled baking a.a, bhe
pariadiobion ob Bepub, Regiabrar on il.4.9000. Theeae
aoou,„enba have nob heen .aade available. Regiabrar can
„„l, diabribube bhe work bub he ia neibher oORbpebenb

nnnCer the jurisdiction on anyLo take away or coniei
vested with the Lt.

official. As the power is vesLel

Governor only.

V.

4, In OA No.196/2001, bhe applioanb aaaaila
n„ order paaaed b, bhe reapondenba on 29.12.2000
plaoing hi. under auapenaion on ooube.plabion ol
disoiplinar, prooeedinga. Learned oounaei
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fi . hH. thai im 29.12.2000. „„lhi„,

applicant and wa.s paid
Uie entire amount of i)av nnd nilIdy and allowances upto the month

D«.a,„he,.. 2000. .hip hel„ee„ the
-aPPnOanU a„0 a„„u„a„l „ea.a, t„ ,,,,,
relin<iui,shed I i^ii-u Liie charge in the An

L-ne Afternoon of2.2000. By virtue of the impugned order, the
»PpU.a„l baaGav,™„.„t

h.. reUx.a,ae,.l. Tha Suap«„.i„„
- 31.12.2000 a„,l the .a«e „ae „„t l„te„tu,„.u,

••^exved upon the applicant despite his
his presence in the

■iee upto 7 PM on 29,12.2000, This sus
suspension hasdebarred him from gett ing •any privilege and inatead of

be ha. to ^
applaoanl „as on doty and enjoyed alaloa altaohed to

PPS.L, the pay and allowanoes already I
drawn andPHid to him f.annot be

Into aubaiatenoeowanoe. Berng .Saturday and Sunday „„ sOth and 31at ^

order beyond 31,12,2000

O .:; '^ la- r WHS SR r*VR/^ I 1 .
•- 'pon hi„, on i,i.2pgj

-perannuatlon, „„ reIroapeotlye effeot ran , •
In v.ir.i , ' e'-LvenApplicant has contended that the order

f  ̂...Penalon - been paaaed under Sob-rule (1, ^
" " " '■"■ Hulea, 1965, 1. .

III,. • 3- , . Without anvul ^ 1 y (.i I c. 1.1 o r* Q /,-Lion. By referring I r, i i
B  1^-' the Anxiexure-RA? Put i

29.12,2000, ii ^X.S contended that tie , i •
charge , . ^-^l^n-iuished the

i-ae i-TOvernment servant i« i 3 ,
r  1 • J-s xiot debax'x'ed fx-omxelxxKiuxshing the ri '8  the charge (de-faolo) „„ ,
working day of theaonth He , ■ '
»«rvloe of the ■ " """■ """Sed-  impugned order and has stated that the

2^7^



order of suspension was noL available wiLh Lhem for

service upLo 7.40 PM on 29.12.2000 and could noL be

served on LhaL. day. IL is sLaLed LhaL being a

oonfidenLial luejuorandum, iL should have been

personally served upon Lhe applicant. The revocation

of suspension cannot be automatic and deemed and as

per the Rules of suspension, the same is to be

continued till its revocation or modification.

Service of impugned order dated 29.12.2000 cannot be

treated as deemed service on 29.12.2000 itself. Apart
rrom it, suspension is to be resorted to prevent any
interference by the delinquent employee by way of
suppressing and manipulating the records, etc. As the

applicant has already relinquished the charge on
29.12.2000, even this possibility was ruled out.

I

5. On lhe elhei- hnud, resroiidenls in rehl, lo
OA 680/2001 denied lhe eonlenliens of lhe apidieanl
«.d have aUled lhal being a„ ad hoe enlry gnade
oiiieei-, applieanl was posled as Depuly RegisLrai-,
While fanelioning as such he invoked Jurisdielion
under Seelion 61 oi lhe Delhi Co-operalive Soeielies
Ael, 1972 lo ael as an Arbilrator in Iwo eases. As

ifiealron oT lhe LI, Governor daled 31.3.2000,
OR is Lo exereise sueh powers as subjeel lo general
Suide-lines superinlendenl and eonlrol ol lhe
Regislrar and having no Jurisdielion lo deal wilh sueh

dispiile, applieanl has nol eoniplied wilh lhe orders
'T Iransferring lhe pending eases lo lhe respeelive
arbilralion aulhoril,, despile lhe orders. Appll„„„i
wilhouL Jurisdielion passed lhe awards. For which lhe
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explanalion of applicant, was taken much before his

retirement by a memorandum dated 29.12.2000, which was

not x-esponded to.

V-

V

6, IL. is statexi substantive post held by

applicant was of of Grade-I Officer of DASS, a feeder

cadre to DANICS. As the applicant was to retire on

31.12.2000, and having relimiuished the charge of the

post of DR. on 29.12.2000, as per CM dated 21.2.1977

issued by the Ministry of Defence under Rule 35 of the

COS (Pension) Rules, 1972 a Government servant who

retires from service w.e.f. Afternoon of the last day

of the month in which the retirement falls should

formally relin<iuishes the charge of the afternoon of

that day itself even if it happens to be closed

holiday. As the applicant was not present, both on

30th ami 31st Decembei', 2000, and .since it wa.s not

possible to effect the service of Memorandum dated

29.12.2000 it was pasted at the door of the residence

of the applicant. Applicant also not sought any

pei'uiis.sion to leave the station befoi'e 31.12.2000.

Without any jui'isdiction he passed the awards and not

responded to the memorandum the case was x-eferx-ed to

competent authox'ity and appx'oval was accoi'ded at 7.40

PM on 29.12.2000 by which time he left the office.

The ox'dex' of suspen.sion and chax'ge-sheet was .sent to

hi.s x"e.sidenc.e but was x'efu.sed by his .son. It was .sent

through Speed Post as well as Registered post on

30,12.2000. Having sexit an official to .serve the

same, son of the applicant refused to x-eceive the

same. Finding no altex-native the same has been pasted
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aL his door. IL is also staled that the i*eL.iral

benefits of the applicant having been wox-ked out but

having regard to the disciplinary px'oceedings matter

was reviewed and steps are being taken to grant

provisional iiension under Rule 69(1) of the COS

V Pension; I'ules, 1972. Disciplinary proceedixigs have

been ixiitiatea agaixist the ai>plicaxit while he was ixi

service and in that event the same is permissible

uxider Rule 9 of the CC.S (Pension) Rules. By referring

to the decision of the Apex Court in State of Punjab

Vs. Khejiii Ramj AIR 1970 .SO 214j it is f.'.oxitended that

the word 'communicate' caxinot be interpreted to mean

that the order would become effective oxily oxi its

receipt by the concerned servant uxxless the provision

in question expressly so provides axid it would take

effect from the date of f-.ommunication.

b

I

7. Respoxidents, in reply to OA No. 196/2001,

have denied the contentions of the applicant axxd have

stated that for a miscoxiduct the proceedings wex-e

contemplated as such the orders have beexi issued to

him under suspension. As the applicaxit was xiot

ixiducted into DANICS, Chief Secretary was the

competent disciplinary authority of the applicant. As

the service of the impugxxed order was refused, the

same was pasted on the door of the residence of the

applicant. It is also stated that the drawl of pay

for the whole month caxinot be taken to mean that there

was xiolhixig adverse against the applicant. The

approval has been accorded by the competent authority
on ^9.12.2000 axid as the applicant had left the

office, he was served at his residence. The notices

were to be served at his residexice which he avoided
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and refused, Pay bills are prepared and presenLed Lo

PAO firieen days in advance as a general practice. It

is cnly on 31,12.2000 that the relationship of master

and servant ceased between the applicant and the

respondents.

9^

V

8. We have carefully considered the rival

contentions of both the parties and perused the

pleadings available on record. In our considered view

applicant who has been apprised ixi the past and was

not authorised to deal with arbitration under Section

61 of the Act. ibid has without jurisdiction passed

awax-ds which constitutes a misconduct against him foi'

which he was issued a show cause notice on 19.12.2000

but the same was not x*espondexi and the matter was

ultimately x-eferred to the competent authox'ity on

27.12,2000 and the appi-oval was sex'ved on 7,40 p.m.

on 29,12,2000, An official of the department was

deputed to serve the chax-ge-sheet on the last kxiown

addx-ess of the applicant. The same was sent by speed

post on 29,12,2000 at 2,00 p,m, and by registered

post oxi 30,12.2000, Whexr the officials of the

respondents goxie to serve, upon the applicant the same

was refused by the son of the applicant statirxg that

his fathex- is out of station. Ultimately xiotices have

been pasted in px'esexice of two witnesses. The

contention of the applicant that as he x-elixiquished

the charge he ceases to have x-elationship of master

and servant with the x-espondents is not cox-x-ect. As

per Govt, of India, Ministx-y of Finaxice OM dated

21,7,77 issued as a clax'if ication uxnier Rule 35

envisages that tlie Govt. sex'vant shall x'etix'e fx'om

service with effect fx'om the afternoon of last date of
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moriLh in which his reLiremeiiL Tails and should
relinquish formal charge in Lhe afLernoon of LhaL dale

even if iL i« ^ holiday. AprlicanL though has staled
that he has relinquished the charge on 23.12.2000
which has been acknowledged but having regard to the

fact that on 18.1.2001 the applicant has handed over

23 riles pertaining to various inquiries and statement

of the concerned officer was recorded on 17.1.2000

itself shows that the applicant has not handed" over

all the files etc. Apart from it, even if it is the

last day of service on which the retirement falls an

officer remains a Government servant till then and can

be validly served with the memo. of disciplinary

proceeding.

V

9. As regards the contention that no actual

service has been effected upon the applicant of Lhe

impugned memo and having not received the same till he

retired on superannuation on 31.12.2000 the enquiiy

cannot be deemed to be an enquiry under Rule 14. As

per Rule 9 (2) (b) (i) the applicant being a pensioner

Lhe enquix'y should have been instituted with the

sanction of the President. As no sanction has been

taken the same is liable to be set aside. We do not

agree with this contention, as the decision of the

Apex. Court in State of Punjab v. Khemi Ram, AIR 1970

SC 214 x'ules that the communication of Lhe impugned

ox'der is essential and not its actual x'eceipt. If the

communication has been sent to the concerned person

the authority making such an order would not be in a

X>osi.tion to modify the same. It goes out of the

control of the authority and once the order is issued

and sent to the concerned Government servant it must
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hsld L„ h«v<, be«„ hi,„; „,„u.er
"hf,u iL is lecexved, Oa reaord U is shown UmL iho
.«..o „«S seat, i„ ih« ai,i,li,...»„t by postal oo,„,„u„loaUoa
"n 29.12,2000 and also through ,„os»o„gor on 30.12.2000
«« wall as roglsterod AD. It was pasted at the gate
"f U.e residence of the applicant ia presence of
witnesses. 1„ „„i. considered view, having regard to
U.e ratio cited above, as the charge me,.,o has been
VHlidly CO,.sonicated the s„„.e a,sounts to service upon
U.e applicant. The ratio „r the decision oT the
Pi incipal Bench in tohg,a,,ba^, k.C. c,, , , ^
.Seci e I.H. r,Y_|—Tem' (.nr-v f, r niiTi. : o

'  ni.hpr-M, OA No. 126/1997decided on 1•7.97 would have no applical '
IJO a.piUj.caLj.oii xn Lher»cts and circa,,,stances of the present case.

h.n the service of the o,ea,o is effected
t-v Us i«nicatio„ before 31.12.2000 the date of
ietire„,ent on superannuation of the applicant and
'Hving regard to the clarification in Rule 30 of the

proceeding was ins ti tuted agains t ,Biiinbl Lhe HiiplirjanL while
"e was ixi servifje befor-fo }, :« , .

hi,s x-eLxreuiexiL axid is deemedbe a pi-oceedixig uxider rule-9 axid 1^
"J-e y axxd Lhe same rxaxi bf-

'-^""Lxxxued ^"'-i coxioluded by Lhe anil • . ifjy Uie auLhorxLy by which Lhe
same were commenced. We do xioL fi I
:„Pj ^"y legaluifirmiLy xii Lhe proceedixigs ini I • i ,

LiaLed agaixxsL Lhe
iipplicaxiL.

11- As regards challehtfi- I i i-Lxexige Lo Lhe suspension i.^
^-••oncerned, we find LhaL iL i.s
of

« admiLLed LhaL Lhe order--pension was approved by the competent authority
I  " —000. . Th
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speed poBl. at. his residence. Authorllles are
"ilhrn their right to resort to Rule 10 of the CCS
(CCA) Rules, 1965 to flaoe the applicant under
suspension »"<( l'»vlng regard to the clariricatlon to
K"le o5 iliid the applicant was still 1„ service as a
government servant having relationship of master and
servant with the respondents. Merely because he
relinquished the charge without handing over riles
e(e. with him on 29.10.2000 would not vitiate ,the
order of suspension as the applicant had retired on
.superannuation on 31.12 . 2000 and the suspension was

communicated to him whic-h is a deemed service. As the
suspension whs on account of the misconduct of the
applicant oC dealing with . the disputes without
Jurisdiction there is no inri|rmity in the order passed
by Lht? r(?,sj[>oiKleii Ls ,

0

12. As regards the plea of the applicant that
already been paid his salary upto 31.12.2000

and the suspension would,be operate retrospectively.
we find that these pay bills are prepared and
presented to the PAO office 15 days in advance. Any
recovery from Pay can be made at any stage. As the

applicant was in Govt. service at the Lime of
suspension. i.e.. upto 31.12.2000 and having retained
the files there exists likelihood of his tempering
with the record, as such the suspension resorted to
was jus LiTied ,

13. In Lhe result and having regard to the

reasons recorded above, we do not find any infirmiLy
in the orders passed by Lhe respondenLs. Accordingly
Lhese OAs are found bereft of merit and are dismissed.
No costs.

Let a copy of this order be placed in the CA

rao/san.

No.19^/200i„

(Shanker Raju)

Member( J)
(V.K.Majotra)

Member(A)

r
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